

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANGELICA CASTAÑON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-2545
(RDM, RLW, TNM)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EXECUTIVE AND SENATE DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. The Constitution Compels the District’s *Sui Generis* Status..... 3

II. Past Litigation Has Affirmed the Constitutional Provenance of the District’s Status..... 6

III. This Litigation..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. Threshold Issues Warrant the Dismissal of All Claims..... 10

A. The Speech or Debate Clause and Separation of Powers Principles Preclude This Action Against Senate Defendants. 10

B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue the Senate Defendants Because the Senate Defendants Do Not Cause Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harms and Relief Against the Senate Defendants Will Not Redress Those Harms..... 13

C. The President Should Be Dismissed as a Party to this Lawsuit Because There Is No Cause of Action Against the President and Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Equitable Relief Against the President. 17

D. This Case Presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question. 19

II. Even if the Court Exercised Jurisdiction, Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail on the Merits..... 20

A. As Recognized in *Adams*, District Residents Do Not Reside in a State, and Therefore the Constitution Precludes Their Representation in the House or Senate..... 20

B. The Electoral System that the Constitution Requires Cannot Itself Be Unconstitutional..... 25

1. In Any Event, Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Would Fail Because District Residents Are Not Similarly Situated to Residents of Federal Enclaves or Overseas Voters, and Any Differential Treatment Is Rational..... 28

2. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim Would Also Fail Because District Residents Do Not Meet the Constitutionally-Mandated Qualifications for Voting Representation in the House or Senate..... 35

3. Plaintiffs Do Not State a Claim Under the First Amendment. 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Bush,
 No. 00-5239, 2001 WL 1488944 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 18, 2001), *pet. cert denied*,
 No. 01-1519, 537 U.S. 812 (Oct. 7, 2002)..... 7

Adams v. Clinton,
 90 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000), *aff’d*, 531 U.S. 941 (2000)..... *passim*

Adams v. Clinton,
 90 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 8, 17

Adams v. Clinton,
 531 U.S. 941 (2000), *pet. reh’t denied*, 531 U.S. 1045 (2000)..... 1, 7

Agostini v. Felton,
 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 36

Alexander v. Daley,
 No. 99-2062, 531 U.S. 940 (2000)..... 7

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... 18

Attorney Gen. of Territory of Guam v. United States,
 738 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1984), *cert denied*, 469 U.S. 1209 (1985)..... 24, 28, 31

Baker v. Carr,
 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 19

Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,
 512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... 13

Calloway v. District of Columbia,
 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 32

Carliner v. Commissioner,
 412 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 35

City of Phila. v. Klutznick,
 503 F. Supp. 657 (E.D. Pa. 1980)..... 9

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 16

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. 264 (1821)..... 27

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 17

De Jonge v. Oregon,
299 U.S. 353 (1937)..... 38

DeBoer v. Snyder,
772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) 36

District of Columbia v. Carter,
409 U.S. 418 (1973)..... 5, 34

District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.,
346 U.S. 100 (1953)..... 33, 34

District of Columbia v. Murphy,
314 U.S. 441 (1941)..... 5

Doe v. McMillan,
412 U.S. 306 (1973)..... 11

Downes v. Bidwell,
182 U.S. 244 (1901)..... 20

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 10, 11

Evans v. Cornman,
398 U.S. 419 (1970)..... 30, 31, 33

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 32

Fort Leavenworth R.R. Co. v. Lowe,
114 U.S. 525 (1885)..... 33

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 18

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 39

Gravel v. United States,
408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... 11

Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo v. All. Bond Fund,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 18

Hague v. CIO,
307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... 38

Hand v. Scott,
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) 37

Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... 36

Harris v. Rosario,
446 U.S. 651 (1980)..... 32

Hassan v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
893 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d*,
No. 12-5335, 2013 WL 1164506 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 11, 2013) 26

Hearst v. Black,
87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936)..... 13

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975), *rev’d on other grounds sub nom*,
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 36

Hitson v. Baggett,
446 F. Supp. 674 (M.D. Ala. 1978), *aff’d*, 580 F.2d 1051 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 26

Igartúa v. United States,
626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 23

Igartúa de la Rosa v. United States,
842 F. Supp. 607 (D.P.R. 1994), *aff’d*, 32 F.3d 8, (1st Cir. 1994);
cert denied, 514 U.S. 1049 (1995)..... 20

Igartúa de la Rosa v. United States,
32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 20, 28, 31

Igartúa-De La Rosa v. United States,
417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 23, 26

Keener v. Congress,
467 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1972) 10

Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes,
37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)..... 34

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15

McLean v. United States,
566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009) 10

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... 39

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) 18

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 34

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 27, 28

New v. Pelosi,
No. 08-Civ-9055, 2008 WL 4755414 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2008), *aff’d*,
374 Fed. App’x 158 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 26

Newdow v. U.S. Congress,
328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003), *rev’d on other grounds*,
Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,542 U.S. 1 (2004) 13

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 18

O’Donoghue v. United States,
289 U.S. 516 (1933)..... 5, 33

Pauling v. Eastland,
288 F.2d 126 (D.C. Cir. 1960), *cert denied*, 364 U.S. 900 (1960) 12

Phillips v. Payne,
92 U.S. 130 (1875)..... 20

Porter v. Bowen,
518 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2008) 26

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 15

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1978)..... 28

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 15

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974)..... 33

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 38

Rockefeller v. Bingaman,
234 F. App’x 852 (10th Cir. 2007) 10

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Co.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 36

S.R.A., Inc. v. Minnesota,
327 U.S. 558 (1946)..... 33

Shapiro v. McManus,
136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)..... 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 16

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 18, 19

Trinsey v. United States,
No. CIV.A. 00-5700, 2000 WL 1871697 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2000)..... 27

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana,
503 U.S. 442 (1992)..... 33

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 26

Ullmann v. United States,
350 U.S. 422 (1956)..... 26

United States v. Cohen,
733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 33

United States v. Johnson,
383 U.S. 169 (1966)..... 10, 11

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 39

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 30

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 36

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 27

We the People Found., Inc. v. United States,
485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 39

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 36

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 39

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 33

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 2a..... 4

2 U.S.C. § 4591..... 16

13 U.S.C. § 141..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 2284..... 9

An Act for Establishing the Temporary and Permanent Seat of the Government of
the United States,
1 Stat. 130 (1790)..... 4, 33

An Act Concerning the District of Columbia,
2 Stat. 103 (1801)..... 4

An Act for the Cession of Ten Miles Square, or Any Lesser Quantity of Territory Within
This State, to the United States, in Congress Assembled, for the Permanent Seat of the
General Government,
13 Va. Stat. at Large (Hening 1823)..... 4

An Act to Cede to Congress a District of Ten Miles Square in This State for the Seat of
Government of the United States,
2 Kilty Laws of Md. (1788)..... 4

An Act to Retrocede the County of Alexandria, in the District of Columbia, to the State of Virginia,
9 Stat. 35 (1846)..... 6

The Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-410, 100 Stat. 924 31

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25..... 8

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3..... 4, 21, 26, 35

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4..... 21

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5..... 11, 14

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6..... 2, 10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 3, 21, 33, 34

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 22, 26

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3..... 26, 34

U.S. Const. art. V 26

U.S. Const. amend. XVII..... 4, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1888), *reprinted in* 3 The Founders’ Constitution 225 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)..... 5

5 The Papers of Alexander Hamilton (Harold C. Syrett & Jacob E. Cooke eds., 1962) 5

12 Annals of Cong. 487 (1803)..... 6

10 Annals of Cong. 992 (1801)..... 6

124 Cong. Rec. 5272 (Mar. 2, 1978) 37

124 Cong. Rec. 27,260 (Aug. 22, 1978) 37

Enquiries into the Necessity or Expediency of Assuming Exclusive Legislation over
the District of Columbia (1800) (available in Rare Book/Special Collections Reading
Room, Library of Congress) 6

H. Rep. No. 86-1698 (May 31, 1960), *reprinted in* 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1459..... 22

Standing Rules of the Senate, *reprinted in Senate Manual*, S. Doc. No. 113-1,
<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/SMAN-113/pdf/SMAN-113.pdf>..... 14

The Federalist No. 43..... 25, 34
